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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
August 6, 2018 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: 614 N. Haddow Ave. 

Proposed Subdivision 

Case Number: PC 18-016 

General: 
 

7. The following approvals have been requested: 
a. Preliminary Plat of Subdivision to consolidate two lots into one lot. 

 
8. Please note that a Design Commission application will be required for the proposed home addition. 

 
9. The existing home has a basement. Please confirm that no part of the basement is more than ½ above established 

finished grade. 
 

10. Does the 3,822 building lot coverage calculation include the playhouse, concrete covered rear stoop, existing 
covered front porch, and proposed covered patio at rear of house? 

 
11. There is a black rectangle located on the site plan at the front of the house (close to the center of the house). 

What is it? 
 

12. You are strongly encouraged to locate all AC units behind the house and within the principal building setback 
area. 

 
13. Please confirm that the proposed fireplace does not encroach more than 20” into the required 30’ rear yard. 

 
14. The proposed generator must be a minimum of 13.2’ feet setback from the side lot line and 13.2’ setback from 

the rear property line. Please revise the location of the generator. 
 

15. The front yard setback is shown at “30.14’ Established”. Please provide an exhibit showing the existing setbacks 
of the other homes on the frontage to clarify how the 30.14’ setback was calculated. 

 
16. The project narrative references possible solar or geothermal energy systems. Since no details on such systems 

have been provided within the plans, please note that they must comply with the regulations within Section 6.17-1 
and Section 6.17-2 or a variation must be requested and obtained. 

 
17. The proposed driveway appears to be approx. 34.5’ in width as it connects to the garage. Please revise the 

driveway width at the garage so that it does not exceed 32’ in width, or request a variation. 
 

18. The Wheeling Township Assessor’s office has complied a list of all PIN #’s of property within 250’ of the subject 
property. This list will be provided to you under separate cover and you must use the method as described by the 
township office to look up the property owner information for each of the PIN’s on the list. Please note that the 
public notification letter must go to the taxpayer of record of each PIN, and not to the actual property address of 
the PIN. Please provide a draft of the notification letter to me at your convenience. 
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Final Plat of Subdivision: 
 
19. Please revise the 25’ front yard setback so that it is the average of the front yard setbacks of the existing homes 

on the frontage, as outlined above.  At end of the word “SETBACK” for the front yard setback on each lot, there 
should be an asterisk, which should reference a note elsewhere on the plat that reads “The actual required front 
yard building setback line may be less than or greater than XX’ as prescribed in the Arlington Heights Municipal 
Code. Specifically, Section 5.1-3.6(a) of Chapter 28 allows the front yard setback to be calculated based on the 
average of the existing front yard setbacks of the frontage when 40% or more of the frontage is developed with 
front yards of more than 15 feet in depth. If this code section is no longer applicable, the required setback shall 
be based on current code requirements.” Please note that XX should be the average of the existing setback (XX 
was used in these comments because you have not provided that average yet). 
 

20. Please change the “Herby Dedicated” portion to read “Herby Dedicated For Public Street”. Area of dedication 
should be cross-hatched. 
 

 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 

 

 




